

GAHC010182242024



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : I.A.(Civil)/2683/2024

SANJIB DAS
S/O- LATE SURJYA MOHAN DAS, R/O- VILL- DEKASUNDAR, P.O AND P.S-
JAMUGURIHAT, DIST- SONITPUR, ASSAM, PIN- 784180

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 5 ORS
THROUGH THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT OF
ASSAM, EDUCATION (HIGHER) DEPTT, DISPUR, GUWAHATI- 781006

2:THE DIRECTOR OF HIGHER EDUCATION

KAHILIPARA
GUWAHATI- 781019

3:THE GOVERNING BODY

REP. BY THE PRESIDENT/ SECRETARY OF THE TYAGBIR HEM BARUAH
COLLEGE
JAMUGURIHAT
DIST- SONITPUR
ASSAM
PIN- 784189

4:THE PRINCIPAL

TYAGBIR HEM BARUAH COLLEGE
JAMUGURIHAT
DIST- SONITPUR
ASSAM

PIN- 784189

5:THE DISTRICT LEVEL SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

REP. BY ITS CHAIRMAN
TEZPUR
DIST- SONITPUR
ASSAM
PIN- 784001

6:AJIT BHUYAN

S/O- SRI SARAT RANJAN BHUYAN
R/O- VILL- SANGIA MAJAR CHOWK
P.O- SALAGURI
JAMUGURIHAT
DIST- SONITPUR
ASSAM
PIN- 78418

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR S DUTTA, MR. S DUTTA

Advocate for the Respondent : GA, ASSAM, MR. K GOGOI, SC, HIGHER EDU DEPTT.(R-1,2),GA, ASSAM

Linked Case : WP(C)/536/2020

SANJIB DAS
S/O- LATE SURJYA MOHAN DAS
R/O- VILL- DEKASUNDAR
P.O AND P.S- JAMUGURIHAT
DIST- SONITPUR
ASSAM
PIN- 784180

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 5 ORS
THROUGH THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT OF
ASSAM
EDUCATION (HIGHER) DEPTT

DISPUR
GUWAHATI- 781006

2:THE DIRECTOR OF HIGHER EDUCATION
KAHILIPARA
GUWAHATI- 781019

3:THE GOVERNING BODY

REP. BY THE PRESIDENT/ SECRETARY OF THE TYAGBIR HEM BARUAH
COLLEGE
JAMUGURIHAT
DIST- SONITPUR
ASSAM
PIN- 784189

4:THE PRINCIPAL

TYAGBIR HEM BARUAH COLLEGE
JAMUGURIHAT
DIST- SONITPUR
ASSAM
PIN- 784189

5:THE DISTRICT LEVEL SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

REP. BY ITS CHAIRMAN
TEZPUR
DIST- SONITPUR
ASSAM
PIN- 784001

6:AJIT BHUYAN

S/O- SRI SARAT RANJAN BHUYAN
R/O- VILL- SANGIA MAJAR CHOWK
P.O- SALAGURI
JAMUGURIHAT
DIST- SONITPUR
ASSAM
PIN- 784180

Advocate for : MR S DUTTA
Advocate for : SC
EDU appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 5 ORS

**BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE LANUSUNGKUM JAMIR**

ORDER

Date : 03.09.2024

Heard Mr. S. Dutta, learned Senior counsel assisted by Mr. S. Dutta, learned counsel for the applicant.

Issue notice.

Mr. S. Bhuyan, learned standing counsel, Higher Education Department appears for the respondent Nos.1 and 2, Mr. B. Deuri, learned Govt. Advocate appears for respondent No.5 and Mr. N. Borah, learned counsel appears for the respondent No. 6.

Applicant to take steps for service of notice on respondent Nos. 3 and 4 by registered post with A/D within 1(one) week from today. Considering the urgency involved, the applicant is also permitted to cause service of notice on the respondent Nos.3 and 4 by dasti service through the Registry of this Court within 1(one) week from today. Thereafter, applicant shall file an affidavit to that effect.

List after 2(two) weeks.

Till the next returnable date, the respondents particularly, the respondent Nos. 3 and 4 are directed not to oust the petitioner from service.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant